

\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CRL.REV.P. 659/2015
RAJIV BHATNAGAR

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr.Salman Khurshid, Sr. Advocate
with Mr. Madhav Khurana and Mr. Foram
Kamdar, Advs.

versus

STATE & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. M.P. Singh, APP for the State
Inspector Gurmail Singh (EOW)

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

ORDER
14.10.2015

%

Crl. M.A.15210/2015

Exemption granted subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 659/2015

The petitioner has challenged the order dated 7.8.2015 passed by the Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Saket Courts, New Delhi in connection with FIR No.28/2012 (P.S. EOW) registered under Section 120B, 409, 420, 468, 471, 477A of the IPC whereby the closure report filed by the Police under Section 173 Cr.P.C. has been accepted and simultaneously the protest petition, which was on record, was also dismissed.

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the Magistrate ought to have treated such protest as complaint and should have initiated an inquiry.

Issue notice to respondent No.1. Mr. M.P. Singh, APP accepts notice.
Status report be filed on or before the next date fixed.

Renotify on 15.1.2016.

ASHUTOSH KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 14, 2015

ns